

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARCUS DORWIN ADAMS,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S118045

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 17 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BA181702
The Honorable Lance Ito, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JAIME L. FUSTER
Deputy Attorney General
COLLEEN M. TIEDEMANN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 208787
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 576-1334
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Guilt Phase.....	2
1. Prosecution Evidence	2
a. September 7, 1994 Murders	2
b. October 3, 1994 Attempted Murder and Carjacking.....	9
c. Appellant’s Arrest and Police Interviews	12
2. Defense Evidence	15
3. Prosecution Rebuttal Evidence.....	16
B. Penalty Phase.....	17
1. Aggravating Evidence: Prior Felony Convictions.....	17
a. January 21, 1988 Carjacking	17
b. February 4, 1988 Carjacking	17
c. August 8, 1997, Robbery of Vandenberg Federal Credit Union and Murder of Christine Orciuch	19
d. March 20, 1998 Attempted Escape.....	21
2. Aggravating Evidence: Acts of Violence While in Custody.....	24
a. March 10, 1994 Incident.....	24
b. November 28, 1997 Incident	24
c. November 17, 1998 Manufacture of Weapon	25
d. September 16, 2000 Incident.....	25
e. February 17, 2001 Incident	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
f. July 18, 2001 Incident	27
g. September 8, 2001 Incident.....	27
h. September 27, 2001 Incident.....	28
i. February 26, 2002 Incident	28
j. June 10, 2002 Incident.....	29
k. January 7, 2003 Incident.....	29
l. March 20, 2003 Incident.....	30
m. Confiscated Mail	31
3. Aggravating Evidence: Unadjudicated Criminal Activity	33
a. September 27, 1994, Robbery of the Marine Corps West Federal Credit Union	33
b. October 21, 1995, Attempted Murder of George Minor	35
4. Aggravating Evidence: Victim Impact Testimony	38
a. Victim Impact Testimony Related to Charged Crimes	38
(1) Gregory Shoaf	38
(2) Jamise Shoaf.....	38
(3) Doris Hayes	39
(4) Dan Hayes	40
(5) Milika McCoy	40
(6) Carolyn Boyd	41
(7) Olive Burgess	42
b. Victim Impact Testimony Related to Aggravating Evidence	42
(1) Melissa Lopez.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(2) Jasper Altheide	42
(3) Quentin Orciuch	43
(4) Chester Orciuch	43
(5) Moira Philley	44
(6) Octavio Gallardo	44
5. Mitigating Evidence	45
a. Appellant’s Childhood and Background.....	45
(1) Reginald Campbell	45
(2) Raylene Bell	46
(3) Linda Woods	47
(4) Pearl Thomas	47
(5) Beverly Parks	49
(6) Linda Gavin.....	50
b. Educational Evaluation.....	51
c. Neurological Evaluation.....	52
d. Genetic Evidence.....	53
6. Rebuttal Aggravating Evidence.....	54
Argument	54
I. Appellant Failed to Object to the Admission of the Challenged Evidence, and Therefore This Claim Has Been Forfeited; in Any Event, the Evidence Was Properly Admitted.....	54
A. The Prosecution’s Opening and Closing Arguments.....	55
B. Evidence Regarding the Intimidation of Lewis Dyer and Zenia Meeks Was Properly Admitted.....	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Evidence Regarding Special Precautions Taken with Regard to Other Witnesses Was Properly Admitted	62
II. Appellant Failed to Object to the Prosecutor’s Remarks about His Alleged Childhood Abuse, and Therefore This Claim Has Been Forfeited; in Any Event, the Prosecutor’s Comments Did Not Amount to Prejudicial Misconduct	64
A. Procedural History	65
B. Appellant Failed to Object to the Prosecutor’s Comments, and Therefore This Claim Has Been Forfeited.....	66
C. The Prosecutor’s Comments Did Not Amount to Misconduct and Appellant Suffered No Prejudice	67
III. Appellant Failed to Object to the Prosecutor’s Remarks Regarding Christine Orciuch’s Murder, and Therefore This Claim Has Been Forfeited; in Any Event, the Prosecutor’s Comments Did Not Amount to Prejudicial Misconduct	69
A. Procedural History	69
B. Appellant Failed to Object to the Prosecutor’s Comments, and Therefore This Claim Has Been Forfeited.....	71
C. The Prosecutor’s Comments Did Not Amount to Misconduct and Appellant Suffered No Prejudice	72
IV. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Victim Impact Evidence.....	74
V. CALJIC No. 8.85 Did Not Violate Appellant’s Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights to a Reliable Sentencing Determination.....	75

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VI. CALJIC No. 8.88, as Given, Was Valid and Properly Defined the Scope of the Jury’s Sentencing Discretion and the Nature of Its Deliberative Process	78
A. CALJIC No. 8.88 Properly Informed the Jury of Its Responsibility in Determining Whether to Impose Death Or a Sentence of Life without the Possibility of Parole.....	80
B. CALJIC No. 8.88 Properly Imparted to the Jury That It Could Return a Sentence of Life without the Possibility of Parole Even in the Absence of Mitigating Factors.....	80
C. CALJIC No. 8.88 Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague in Instructing the Jury That It Must Be Persuaded That Aggravating Circumstances Must Be “So Substantial” in Comparison to Mitigating Factors before It Can Impose Death Instead of Life without the Possibility of Parole	81
D. CALJIC No. 8.88 Does Not Violate the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments by Use of the Term “Warrants” Rather Than “Appropriate”.....	82
E. Burden of Proof	84
1. The Failure to Have a Penalty Phase Instruction on the Burden of Proof Does Not Violate the United States Constitution	84
2. The Trial Court Was Not Required to Instruct the Jury on Burden of Persuasion.....	85
3. The Trial Court Was Not Required to Instruct the Jury on the Burden of Proof on Mitigating Circumstances Or That There Was No Unanimity Requirement Regarding the Mitigating Circumstances	86
F. Jury Unanimity on Aggravating Factors Is Not Constitutionally Compelled.....	87

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
G. Written Findings Regarding Aggravating Factors Are Not Required.....	88
H. The Trial Court Was Not Required to Instruct the Jury on Presumption of Life without Possibility of Parole.....	89
VII. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury on the Meaning of Life without the Possibility of Parole.....	89
VIII. Because Appellant Has Not Demonstrated Any Errors, There Are No Errors Which Taken Cumulatively Require Reversal of Appellant's Convictions and Death Sentence	90
IX. Based on the Numerous Decisions of This Court Rejecting Constitutional Challenges to California's Capital Sentencing Statute, This Court Should Reject Appellant's Challenges as Well.....	91
X. Appellant's Death Sentence Does Not Violate International Law.....	92
Conclusion	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	84
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	94
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	84
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299	78
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	78, 83
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	62, 64
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 6095	68
<i>Hanoch Tel Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> (D.D.C. 1981) 517 F.Supp. 542	93
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 277	84
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 246	90
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	75
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155.....	60
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92.....	passim

<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 103	87
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686.....	77, 85, 88
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659.....	74
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153.....	91
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412.....	93
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381.....	83
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229.....	68
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 547.....	75
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221.....	75
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281.....	82, 83, 86, 87
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	61
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382.....	92, 93, 94
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833.....	61, 91
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203.....	66, 72
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312.....	76, 84, 85

<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166.....	82
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81.....	91
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41.....	77
<i>People v. Coffman & Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1.....	83
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	56, 67, 72
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821.....	89
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566.....	93
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771.....	91
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822.....	83
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926.....	91
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171.....	78, 82
<i>People v. Demetruilias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1.....	75
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	57, 67, 72
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884.....	77, 91, 92, 94
<i>People v. Duenas</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1.....	90

<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	80, 81
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861	89, 90
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107.....	76, 77
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894.....	80, 82, 83, 92
<i>People v. Gaines</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 821	68
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140.....	74
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	92
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	89
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	88
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1576.....	61
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96.....	75
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208.....	56
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577.....	85
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	passim
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469.....	77, 92, 93, 94

<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839.....	59, 68, 74
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983.....	81, 84
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900.....	93
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229.....	91
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349.....	80, 83
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041.....	90
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334.....	92
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1.....	81
<i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 1.....	61
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342.....	88, 91
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	78
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946.....	56, 66, 71
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694.....	80
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130.....	75
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140.....	74

<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	passim
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698.....	86
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216.....	90
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398.....	91
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622.....	84
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395.....	86
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428.....	62
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	85
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313.....	81
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 1060.....	60, 82
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596.....	67
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93.....	84
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598.....	74, 91
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187.....	90
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581.....	90

<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334.....	80, 82, 83
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936.....	59, 69, 74, 90
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43.....	61, 88
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764.....	73
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514.....	86
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719.....	87
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155.....	80, 83
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 86.....	89
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137.....	77
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 263.....	63
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	86
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186.....	85
<i>People v. Warren</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 471.....	61
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	61, 62, 64
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876.....	77

<i>People v. Welch</i> (1994) 20 Cal.4th 701	86
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	56
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	77
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	81
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	84
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	90
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 361	94
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	82
<i>United States v. Duarte Acero</i> (11th Cir. 2000) 208 F.3d 1282	93

STATUTES

Evid. Code

§ 353	60, 61
§ 780	61
§ 1101, subd. (c)	61

Pen. Code

§ 187, subd. (a)	1
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3)	1
§ 190.3	passim
§ 215, subd. (a)	1
§§ 664/184, subd. (a)	1
§ 12022.5, subd. (b)(1)	1
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.,
Art. I, § 7 88
Art. I, § 24 88
Art. VI, § 13..... 61

U.S. Const.,
5th Amend. passim
6th Amend. passim
8th Amend. passim
14th Amend. passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC
No. 1.02 59, 68
No. 2.06 59
No. 8.84.1 74
No. 8.84.2 83
No. 8.85 passim
No. 8.86 73
No. 8.87 73
No. 8.88 passim

International Covenant of Civil and Political Rights
Art. VII 92, 93
